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Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find attached the directive for the unopposed maotions roli of 18 October 2021 before judge Potterili.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potterill

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Tel No: {012) 315-7582/0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za/hefer{50@gmail.com
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEX VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL
HIGH CQURT OF SQUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISICN, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Buiiding. ¢/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tei: (012) 315-7582/0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

13 October 2021

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIOONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 18, 20 AND 22

OCTOBER 2021

1.

2.

Aftached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 18 October 2021.

The unopposed motion roll of Monday, 18 October 2021, wili be called virtually via
Microsoft Teams on 18 October 2021 and the hearing wiil begin strictly at 09:00.

All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.

All counsel should be robed for the appearance.

Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called
before the Judge wil be allowed to have their computer's camera and
microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the
called matter will be requested to have their computer’'s camera turned off and

the microphone muted.

Postponements and removais will be called first. Thereafter the applications will
be called in order of senicrity. When a counsel takes the piatform he/she is
allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.




7. Legalrepresentatives should ensure that all relevani documents are uploaded to
Caselines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in

Word format).

8. The draft order which is uplcaded must clearly refiect the surname of the Judge,
daie being 18 Ocfcber 2021, the nome of the counsel, the cHorney and their
respective e-mail cddresses. f the phrase “Further or/and calternative relief”

appears in your draft order it must be deleted.

g. Counse! and attorneys cre directed to check Caselines. Where possible the
Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counse! and attorneys
are directed to not reply to the nofe on Caselines. Counsel will be permitted to
make submissions on the virtual hearing.

10. All documents should be uploadea by 12:C0 on Thursday 14 October 2021. if the
documenis are not in order. the matter will be removed from the roll. No late

documents may be uploaded.

11. Postponements and/or removais should be communicated by e-mail to
Jrlefera@jndiciary.org.za.

12. The fink for the virtual hearing of 18 October 2021 at 09:00 will be sent at or before

13:00 on 15 October 2021.

13. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are
welcome to aitend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien
Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. [t is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00

that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill

Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.crg.za/heferisD@gmail.com




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SQUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)
(UNGPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

18 OCTOBER 2022
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL
1. VNAIDOO VS D NAIDOO 22318/18
2. B/COFELDC VILLA VS SM MONEH 77234/19
3. STDBANKLTD VS INSITUCRETE LTD+3 42/2021
4. FNBBANKLTD VS 5S5SKHOSANA+1 32474/18
5. FNB BANK LTD VS G MKHOKHELI 15497/21
6. AMPY INVESTMENT VS RLEMMER 40824/19
7. NEDBANKLTD VS KNAIDOO+1 22994/20
8. P B VAN RENSBURG VS TVAN EEDEN 861/2021
9. NEDBANK LTD VS NP ENGELBRECHT 21857/21 |
1
10. Z NTINi VS MNTINI 60914/20

11. WL VAN WilK VS B VAN WK 10124/20




12,

14,

15.

16.

ABSA BANK LTD

. FNB BANK LTD

STD BANKLTD

NEDBANK LTD

LJ DITSEBE

17. L NGOBESE

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

FNB BANK LTD

CAPACITY AFRICA LTD

STD BAN KLTD

FNB BANK LTD

GREENHOUSE FUNDING

SB GUARANTEE

NEDBANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

J A BEZUIDENHOUT+1

STD BANK LTD

Vs

VS

VS

Vs

VS

VS

Vs

VS

Vs

Vs

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A A SHOMUYIWA

L MODISE+1

NORTHERN OCEAN LTD+1

N . NEMAORANI

O L DITSEBE

RAF

M I MAZWAYI+1

WORKING SA PROJECTS+1

5 NGWEKAZ!

A BOARDMAN

S B MNISI+1

E M TSHABALALA

C PIENAAR

S M NDLOVU+1

| VORSTER

L MASEKO+2

39136/20

81599/18

38252/20

1443/21

28421/18

216/20

72647/18

49562/20

40507/19

48798/20

13675/20

62226/19

4950/21

90710/19

10328/21

9875/21




28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

38.

40.

41.

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE; G A MCNEIL

STD BANKLTD

G PEETE

STD BANK LTD

57D BANK LTD

E DE VILLIERS

STD BANK LTD

T EBRAHIM

FNB BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

STD BANK LTD

H POTGIETER

Vs

VS

A

VS

VS

VS

Vs

A

VS

VS

VS

Vs

VS

I MUIURU

D R THERESA

MINISTER OF JUSTICE+2

5 M KHUMALC

ESSCOTT

C ! DE VILLIERS

PE MNYANDU

F SAYED

M Jj LEEU

B MNENO

T G MERAFE

M R MALULEKE+1

P POTGIETER

47041/20

37558/20

17102/21

63904/20

40432/20

55773/19

8879/21

88334/19

56967/20

52066/20

37137/20

29799/21

52274/20

27224/14




