Cc:

motanya@mmadattorneys.co.za; shenel@vnattorneys.net; mahulam@raf.co.za; tumik@raf.co.za; elanibotha@hotmail.com; lardoeloff@gmail.com; info@coetzerlaw.co.za; leana.badenhorst@gkchambers.co.za; gwanazlaw@gmail.com; tobie@crlawchambers.co.za; marlene@crlawchambers.co.za; litigation@hannesgouws.co.za; acalac@yahoo.com; scoopmeister@yahoo.com; rakgoale@lawcircle.co.za; morakgoale@gmail.com; amojee@counsel.co.za; estralita@timdutoit.co.za; tracy@timdutoit.co.za; reneiloe@timdutoit.co.za; amarna@sbmattorneys.co.za; pamray118@gmail.com; shyvoghn@gmail.com; nadine@sbmattornevs.co.za; michelle@jww.co.za; george@lawcircle.co.za; mandyjay@jayattorneys.com; law2@jayattorneys.com; vorsterirurusa4@gmail.com; lindiwe.maseko8560@gmail.com; ndincedem@gmail.com; adv.kubeka@gmail.com; ghawe@law.co.za; service@tintolaw.co.za; innocent@tintolaw.co.za; mariska@tintolaw.co.za; knights@mweb.co.za; annade@lawcircle.co.za; vdmerwej@hblaw.co.za; Ana Catarina Barreiro; bothan@hblaw.co.za; variola@hblawinc.onmicrosoft.com; nthabelengm@1life.co.za; litigation1@findlay.co.za; martin@findiay.co.za; susanscott@protonmail.com; crystalgate@mweb.co.za; sulize@advchambers.co.za; marco@bedker.co.za; charl.dv@siroccon.co.za; james@bedeker.co.za; nadine@sbmattorneys.co.za; jmnyandu7i@gmail.com; vusindlovu496@gmail.com; lerato@iawcircle.co.za; elladelange@gmail.com; eldorette@clubadvocates.co.za; tasneempeeva@gmail.com; attiyahh@mjs-inc.co.za; simone@dmr.law.co.za; mpho.leeu@webmail.co.za; leonie@law.co.za; philip@findlay.co.za; rosslyn@veziddebeer.co.za; tgmerafe@gmail.com; h.marais@gkchambers.co.za; abasson@clubadvocates.co.za; reneiloe@timdutoit.co.za; msnyman@snymanfamilie.co.za; vsmkhabelainlaw@gmail.com; kineil@malaw.co.za; mohsin@malaw.co.za; familylaw2

Subject:

Directive - Judge Potterill - Unopposed motions 18 October 2021

@riette.co.za; marx@advchambers.co.za; thea@tsatt.co.za

Attachments:

Directive - unopposed motions 18 October 2021 before Judge Potterill.pdf

importance:

High

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find attached the directive for the unopposed motions roll of 18 October 2021 before Judge Potterill.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potterill Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Tel No: (012) 315-7582/0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferj50@gmail.com

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This empli has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



# REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

# OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tei: (012) 315-7582/0824102001 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

13 October 2021

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

## DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIOONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 18, 20 AND 22 OCTOBER 2021

- 1. Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion roll for 18 October 2021.
- 2. The unopposed motion roll of Monday, 18 October 2021, will be called virtually via Microsoft Teams on 18 October 2021 and the hearing will begin strictly at 09:00.
- 3. All counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
- 4. All counsel should be robed for the appearance.
- 5. Only the counsel/attorney/applicant/respondent for the matter being called before the Judge will be allowed to have their computer's camera and microphone turned on. The rest of the counsel who are not appearing in the called matter will be requested to have their computer's camera turned off and the microphone muted.
- 6. Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will be called in order of seniority. When a counsel takes the platform he/she is allowed to call all the matters in which he/she will be appearing.

- 7. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format).
- 8. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge, date being 18 October 2021, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/and alternative relief" appears in your draft order it must be deleted.
- 9. Counsel and attorneys are directed to check CaseLines. Where possible the Judge has left a note to indicate problems in the matter. Counsel and attorneys are directed to not reply to the note on CaseLines. Counsel will be permitted to make submissions on the virtual hearing.
- 10. All documents should be uploaded by 12:00 on Thursday 14 October 2021. If the documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late documents may be uploaded.
- 11. Postponements and/or removais should be communicated by e-mail to <u>JHefer@judiciary.org.za</u>.
- 12. The link for the virtual hearing of 18 October 2021 at 09:00 will be sent at or before 13:00 on 15 October 2021.
- 13. All in person appearances who do not have access to Microsoft Teams are welcome to attend to court 6F and 6G to be assisted by either Ms. Helmien Schoonraad or Ms. Minie Preston. It is advised that as the hearing starts at 09:00 that you attend to court at 08:00.

Yours faithfully

#### (ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill

Tel No: 0824102001

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za/heferj50@gmail.com

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

### 18 OCTOBER 2021

#### **BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL**

1.	V NAIDOO	VS	D NAIDOO	22318/18
2.	B/C OF ELDO VILLA	VS	S M MONEH!	77234/19
3.	STD BANK LTD	VS	INSITUCRETE LTD+3	42/2021
4.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	S S SKHOSANA+1	32474/18
5.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	G MKHOKHELI	15497/21
6.	AMPY INVESTMENT	VS	R LEMMER	40824/19
7.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	K NAIDOO+1	22994/20
8.	P B VAN RENSBURG	VS	T VAN EEDEN	861/2021
9.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	N P ENGELBRECHT	21857/21
10.	Z NTINI	VS	M NTINI	60914/20
11.	W L VAN WIJK	VS	B VAN WIJK	10124/20

12. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	A A SHOMUYIWA	39136/20
13. FNB BANK LTD	VS	L MODISE+1	81599/18
14. STD BANK LTD	VS	NORTHERN OCEAN LTD+1	38252/20
15. NEDBANK LTD	VS	N I NEMAORANI	1443/21
16. LJ DITSEBE	VS	O L DITSEBE	28421/18
17. L NGOBESE	VS	RAF	216/20
18. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M J MAZWAYI+1	72647/18
19. CAPACITY AFRICA LTD	VS	WORKING SA PROJECTS+1	49562/20
20. STD BAN K LTD	V\$	S NGWEKAZI	40507/19
21. FNB BANK LTD	VS	A BOARDMAN	48798/20
22. GREENHOUSE FUNDING	VS	S B MNISI+1	13675/20
23. SB GUARANTEE	VS	E M TSHABALALA	62226/19
24. NEDBANK LTD	VS	C PIENAAR	4950/21
25. STD BANK LTD	VS	S M NDLOVU+1	90710/19
26. J A BEZUIDENHOUT+1	VS	I VORSTER	10328/21
27. STD BANK LTD	VS	L MASEKO+2	9875/21

28. STD BANK LTD	VS	I MUJURU	47041/20
29. EX PARTE; G A MCNEIL			37558/20
30. STO BANK LTD	VS	D R THERESA	17102/21
31. G PEETE	VS	MINISTER OF JUSTICE+2	63904/20
32. STD BANK LTD	VS	S M KHUMALO	40432/20
33. STD BANK LTD	VS	E S SCOTT	55773/19
34. E DE VILLIERS	VS	C J DE VILLIERS	8879/21
35. STD BANK LTD	VS	P E MNYANDU	88334/19
36. TEBRAHIM	VS	F SAYED	56967/20
37. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M j LEEU	52066/20
38. STD BANK LTD	VS	B MNENO	37137/20
39. SB GUARANTEE	VS	T G MERAFE	29799/21
40. STD BANK LTD	VS	M R MALULEKE+1	52274/20
41. H POTGIETER	VS	P POTGIETER	27224/14